

Case No. 23-1901

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**KIM ANNE FARRINGTON,
Petitioner,**

v.

**U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.**

**On petition for review from the Merit Systems Protection Board
in AT-1221-09-0543-B-2**

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL
RESPONSIBILITY, PROJECT ON GOVERNMENT
OVERSIGHT, AND WHISTLEBLOWERS OF AMERICA
SUPPORTING PETITIONER AND SEEKING
REVERSAL**

Richard R. Renner
Tate & Renner
921 Loxford Ter.
Silver Spring, MD 20901
(202) 664-9056
rrenner@igc.org

Attorney for Amici

Case No. 23-1901

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

KIM ANNE FARRINGTON
v.
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENTS REQUIRED BY RULE 29(a)(2) AND (a)(4)(E).....2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....7

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

I. The Board erred in holding that Farrington made her disclosures in the normal course of her duties.....8

 A. For an exclusion from First Amendment claims, *Garcetti v. Ceballos* established a specific requirement that the employer commissioned the disclosure at issue as part of the employee’s normal duties.....8

 B. Congress invalidated the “duty speech” defense from the WPA and replaced it with a narrow modification for a small group of federal employees.....13

 C. A finding of an employee’s coverage under 5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) arises not from the position description alone, but rather from evidence of the duties actually performed on a regular basis.....16

II. The Board erred in applying 5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2) when the record failed to show that Farrington’s principal job function was to regularly investigate and disclose wrongdoing.....20

III. The appropriate causation standard for showing the adverse action was “in reprisal for” protected activity is the motivating factor standard used in discrimination claims under Title VII, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....21

IV. The Board erred in failing to apply the full range of methods for determining an unlawful reprisal.....25

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....31

CONCLUSION.....31

ADDENDUM.....33

 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e).....33

 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8) and (f)33

 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m)35

 Federal whistleblower laws using the bifurcated “contributing factor” / “clear and convincing evidence” causation standards:35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....37

RULE 32(a)(7)(C) CERTIFICATE.....37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramson v. William Patterson Coll. of N.J., 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2003).....27

Alkhawaldeh v. Dow Chem. Co., 851 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017).....31

Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp., 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....29

Ameristar Airways, Inc. v. Admin. Rev. Bd., U.S. Dep’t of Lab., 650 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2011).....27

Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc., 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....23

Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. NLRB, 5 F.4th 298 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 18

Batt v. City of Oakland, No. C 02-04975 MHP, 6, 2006 WL 1980401 (N.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2006).....10, 16

Bechtel Const. Co. v. Sec’y of Lab., 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995).....19, 27

Becker v. OPM, 853 F.3d 1311 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....7

Bishop v. Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction Facilities, 529 Fed. Appx. 685 (6th Cir. 2013).....26

Bless v. Cook Cnty. Sheriff’s Off., 9 F.4th 565 (7th Cir. 2021).....30, 31

Braithwaite v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 473 F. App’x 405 (6th Cir. 2012).....29

Carrier v. MSPB, 183 F.3d 1376 (Fed.Cir.1999).....18

Ceballos v. Garcetti, 361 F. 3d 1168 (2004).....9

Cerwonka v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs., 915 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2019).....8

Chicago Metallic Corp., 273 NLRB 1677 (1985).....17

Cicero v. Borg-Warner Auto., Inc., 280 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2002).....27

Connick v. Myers, 461 U. S. 138 (1983).....9

Coursen v. U.S. Postal Serv., 256 F.3d 1353 (Fed.Cir.2001).....18

Day v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, 2013 MSPB 49 (2013).....21

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean, 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....19

Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa, 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....29

Douglas v. Veterans Administration, 5 M.S.P.R. 280 (1981).....7

Dutkiewicz v. Clean Harbors Env'tl. Servs., 95-STA-34, D&O of ARB, at 7, 1997 WL 471980 (Aug. 8, 1997), *aff'd*, *Clean Harbors Env'tl. Servs. v. Herman*, 146 F.3d 12, 24 (1st Cir. 1998).....18-19

Ellis Fischel State Cancer Hosp. v. Marshall, 629 F.2d 563 (8th Cir. 1980)...19, 31

Estabrook v. Admin. Rev. Bd., United States Dep't of Lab., 814 F. App'x 870 (5th Cir. 2020).....23

Foster v. Univ. of Md.-E. Shore, 787 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2015).....26

Frenchtown Acquisition Co. v. NLRB, 683 F.3d 298, 311 (6th Cir. 2012).....18

Fuerst v. Clarke, 454 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2006).....10, 16

Garcetti v. Ceballos, 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....**4, 8-13, 16**

Gregory v. MSPB, 96 F. App'x 690 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....18

Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc., 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....24

Jespersen v. Harrah's Operating Co., 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006).....30

Jochims v. NLRB, 480 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....18

Johnson v. Nordstrom, Inc., 260 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 2001).....28

Kewley v. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs., 153 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....23

King v. Guardian ad Litem Bd., 39 F.4th 979 (8th Cir. 2022).....27

Kwan v. Andelax Group, PLLC, 737 F.3d 834 (2nd Cir. 2013).....25

Lane v. Cent. Ala. Cmty. Coll., No. 12-16192, 523 Fed.Appx., 709 (11th Cir. 2013)11

Lane v. Franks, 573 U.S. 228 (2014).....4, 5, 11, 16

Lindsey v. City of Orrick, 491 F.3d 892 (8th Cir. 2007).....10, 16

Mackowiak v. University Nuclear Systems, Inc., 735 F.2d 1159 (9th Cir. 1984)...31

Malloy v. U.S. Postal Serv., 578 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....7

Marano v. Department of Justice, 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....23

Mercier v. United States Dep't of Lab., Admin. Rev. Bd., 850 F.3d 382 (8th Cir. 2017).....23

Miller-El v. Dretke, 545 U.S. 231 (2005) (“Miller-El II”).....27-28, 30

Nichols v. Bechtel Construction, Inc., 87-ERA-44, D&O of SOL, at 17, 1992 WL 752733 (Oct. 26, 1992), *aff'd*, *Bechtel Const. Co. v. Sec’y of Lab.*, 50 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 1995)..... 19

NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc., 532 U.S. 706 (2001)..... 17

NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co., 416 U.S. 267 (1974)..... 17

Norville v. Staten Island University Hosp., 196 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 28

Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB, 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 17

Pickering v. Board of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205, Will Cty., 391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 12

Richardson v. Axion Logistics, L.L.C., 780 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 29

Salazar v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 401 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 29

Sayger v. Riceland Foods, Inc., 735 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir. 2013)..... 26

School Board of Nassau County v. Arline, 480 U.S. 273 (1987)..... 30

Sewell v. Monroe City Sch. Bd., 974 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 30

Sylvester v. Parexel Int’l, ARB, No. 07-123, 2011 WL 2165854 (ARB, May 25, 2011)..... 23

Thomas v. Blanchard, 548 F.3d 1317 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 16

Thurman v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc., 90 F.3d 1160 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 27

Transdev Servs., Inc. v. NLRB, 991 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 18

U.S. ex rel. Hamrick v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC, 814 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 28

U.S. v. Arzivu, 534 U.S. 266 (2002)..... 29

United Nurses Associations of California v. NLRB, 871 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 2017). 18

University of Tex. Southwestern Medical Center v. Nassar, 570 U.S. 338 (2013)..... 24-26

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation, 429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 28-29

Villiarimo v. Aloha Island Air, Inc., 281 F.3d 1054 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 27

Walker v. Johnson, 798 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 28

Willis v. Department of Agriculture, 141 F. 3d 1139 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 5, 13

Wright v. St. Vincent Hospital, 730 F.3d 732 (8th Cir. 2013).....25-26

Other Authorities

135 Cong. Rec. 5033 (1989).....23
 H. Rep. 103-769 (1994).....13
 S. Rep. 100-413 (1988).....14
 S. Rep. 103-358 (1994).....14
 S. Rep. 112-155, 2012 U.S.C.C.A.N. 589 (2012).....5, 13-14, 24

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....2
 Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....2
 Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C).....37

Statutes

Whistleblower Protection Act (WPA), 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e).....6
 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1).....22
 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(1)(B).....24
 5 U.S.C. § 1221(e)(2).....22
 Whistleblower Protection Act (WPA), 5 U.S.C. § 2302(b)(8).....4
 5 U.S.C. § 2302(f)(2).....3-6, 12, 14-16, 20-25, 31
 5 U.S.C. § 7513(a).....7
 5 U.S.C. § 7701(c)(1)(B).....7
 5 U.S.C. § 7703(c).....7
 18 U.S.C. § 1001.....12
 18 U.S.C. § 1623.....11
 National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. § 152(3).....17
 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....4
 Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(m).....3, 6, 21-22, 25
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a).....25

Energy Reorganization Act (ERA), 42 U.S.C. §5851(b)(3).....22
